

No. 22-6190

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN PATRICK MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Eastern District of Virginia
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800
Jeremy_Kamens@fd.org

March 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. The Fourth Circuit Applied a Single-Factor Test to Affirm the District Court’s Exclusion of Defense Evidence From Public View.....	3
II. This Case Presents an Important Question Over Which Lower Courts Are Split Regarding a Fundamental Constitutional Right.....	6
III. This Case Is an Exemplary Vehicle to Resolve Whether <i>Waller</i> ’s Four-Part Test Applies to Partial Closures	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blades v. United States</i> , 200 A.3d 230 (D.C. 2019).....	1
<i>Gorin v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 19 (1941)	8
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>In re Petitions of Memphis Pub. Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 646 (6th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	2, 7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	2, 3
<i>Tarpey v. State</i> , 523 P.3d 916 (Wyo. 2023).....	6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 34 F.4th 789 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 932 F.2d 1210 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 40 F.4th 166 (4th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 225 (E.D. Va. 2020)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 68 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	1, 4, 5, 8
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	6, 9

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....
